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1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on April 26, 2021

PUBLIC HEARING

2. Petition No. A-753-21, Angela Culver, Owner, requests the following: Variance to Sec. 110-
125. A-R, (d) (4) (b), to reduce the front yard setback (Old Greenville Road) from 75 feet to
25 feet to allow a barn to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 135 of the 4%
District and fronts on Brooks Woolsey Road and Old Greenville Road.

3. Petition No. A-758-21, Jimmy & Gloria Smith, Owners, and Cymona West, Agent, request
the following: Variance to Section 110-133. R-70, (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback
from 20 feet (per the final plat) to 5 feet for an existing garage that is under construction. The
subject property is located in Land Lot 192 of the 5th District and fronts on Camelot Drive.

4. Petition No. A-759-21, Harold & Helena DeRienzo, Owners, request the following:

1) Variance to Section 110-136. R-45 (d) (4) (2), to reduce the front yard setback from (the
existing plat) 80 feet (Banks Road) to 12 feet to allow an existing shed to remain.

2) Variance to Section 110-136. R-45 (d) (4) (2), to reduce the front yard setback from (the
existing plat) from 80 feet (Banks Road) to 44 feet to allow an existing playground to
remain.

The subject property is located in Land Lot 151 of the 5" District and fronts on Sugarland
Trail, Banks Road, and Highway 54 East.

5. Petition No. A-760-21, Cole & Kristen Crowe, Owners, and Randy Crowe, Crowe & Jones
Realty, Agent, request the following:

1. Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to
34 feet to allow a wooden storage shed to remain.

2. Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to
9 feet to allow a concrete block building to remain.



3. Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to
12 feet to allow a concrete pad to remain.

The subject property is located in Land Lot 6 of the 5" District and fronts on Mask Road.

6. Petition No. A-761-21, Denise Burke, Owner, and Brad Craven, Agent, request the
following:

1. Variance to Sec. 125-79. A-R, (d) (4) (a) (1), to reduce the front yard setback from 100
feet to 49 feet to allow for the construction of a primary residence.

2. Variance to Sec. 125-79. A-R, (d) (5), to reduce the rear yard setback from 75 feet to 22
feet to allow for the construction of a primary residence.

The subject property is located in Land Lot 7 of the 6™ District and fronts on Highway 74 South.

7. Petition No. A-762-21, Philip N. Foster, Owner, requests the following: Variance to Section
110-79. Residential accessory structures and their uses, (e) Residential accessory structures
located in a front yard, to allow an existing shed to remain. The subject property is located in
Land Lot 55 of the 5" District and fronts Hilo Road.

This Public Hearing will be live-streamed at:
https://livestream.com/accounts/4819394?query=fayette%20county&cat=account.

The call-in number of 770-305-5277 is provided for those who would like to make public
comment during this Public Hearing.



https://livestream.com/accounts/4819394?query=fayette%20county&cat=account

PETITION NO. A-753-21
Angela L. Culver
581 Brooks-Woolsey Road
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date May 24, 2021

The subject property is located at 581 Brooks-Woolsey Road, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned
A-R. The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

Variance to Sec. 110-125 A-R, (d) (4) (b) to reduce the front yard setback from 75 feet to 25
feet to allow an existing carport to remain.

Section 110-3. Definitions,
Yard, front, means the area between the property line adjacent to a street and the front building
line, extending the full width of the lot.

Sec. 110-76. - Front yard setback and common area.

The front yard setback shall be measured from the street right-of-way (existing or required,
whichever is greater). Street right-of-way is based on the classification of the street (see chapter 104,
development regulations, and the county thoroughfare plan.

History: The survey for Michael S. Schisler & Teresa D. Schisler was recorded on May 19, 1999 in
Book 32 and Page 15. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1988 and
according to the deed the applicant purchased the property in 2020.

As part of the permitting process, a survey is required. Through the review process staff discovered
the violation. The survey of the barn shows the structure located in the 25 feet from the property
line. Staff was unable to find any permits for the existing barn.

The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

Applicant requests a variance to reduce the front yard setback from 75 feet to 26 feet along
Old Greenville Road, which is a dirt road running along the side of applicant’s property, to
permit a barn to remain in the location where it has been for approximately 30 years.
Applicant recently purchased the property and was unaware of any issue with the barn’s
location. The recorded plat (found in Plat Book 32 at Page 15) shows Old Greenville Road
as a 40° easement. From conversation with the previous owners, the applicant understands
that the County has widened the original dirt road and, to do so, came further onto the
property now owned by the applicant. To the applicant knowledge, the County has never
condemned the easement and has never paid any money for the easement.
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The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to granta
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a
detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.
The barn was constructed around 1990, well before the applicant ever owned the
property. From a review of the recorded deeds, it appears that Old Greenville Road
was simply an easement granted to neighboring property owners by a previous owner
of the subject property.

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

The applicant did not build the barn and was unaware of any issue with it until she filed for a
permit to install a pool. Demolishing the barn will result in significant costs to the applicant
to correct a problem she did not create.

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

As stated above, it appears that Old Greenville Road was simply an easement. Itis unclear if
the County has obtained ownership of the road through prescriptive easement. If the road is
merely an easement, no variance is needed. It isthe applicant’s understanding that there are
no records showing that the County ever paid for the easement or any records showing that a
previous owner transferred ownership of the easement to the County by gift or otherwise.

4, Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

The barn is buffered by thick vegetative growth and backs up to a dirt road used mostly by
neighbors. The barn has been in its location for about 30 years with no complaints.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

The property is located in a rural part of the County. While the applicant is unsure of the
history of the construction of the barn, it appears to have been built in the same time as the
house. If so, the County was aware of its location. Additionally, there are no records
showing any ownership rights the County may have to Old Greenville Road. The recorded
plat shows the road as an easement that lies partially on the applicant’s property. In any
event, the applicant did not create the issue and, like other innocent landowners, respectfully
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requests relief from the 75 foot setback through this variance.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to the proposed variance.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment.
FIRE MARSHAL: N/A

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No Engineering / Public Works comments on setback
variance for existing barn.

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no concern regarding this variance. There is no water availability

along Old Greenville Rd at this location but water is available by FCWS along Brooks Woolsey Rd
by a 20" DIP water main.
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VARIANCE INFORMATION

Complete the chart below with the information pertaining to each request. If additional space is needed, please
provide the information on a separate sheet of paper.

Ordinance/Section Requirement Proposed Variance Amount

Sec. 110-76 75 feet 26 feet 49 feet

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please attach a separate
sheet of paper.

Applicant requests a variance to reduce the front yard setback from 75 feet to 26 feet

along Old Greenville Road, which is a dirt road running along the side of applicant's

property, to permit a barn to remain in the location where it has been for approximately 30

years. Applicant recently purchased the property and was unaware of any issue with the barn's

location. The recorded plat (found in Plat Book 32 at Page 15) shows Old Greenville

Road as a 40' easement. From conversations with the previous owners, the applicant

understands that the County has widened the original dirt road and, to do so, came further

onto the property now owned by the applicant. To the applicant's knowledge, the County has

never condemned the easement and has never paid any money for the easement.




JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-242 (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and
then address each standard with a detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

1.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property
in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The barn was constructed around 1990, well before the applicant ever owned the property.

From a review of the recorded deeds, it appears that Old Greenville Road was simply an

easement granted to neighboring property owners by a previous owner of the subject property.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical
difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

The applicant did not build the barn and was unaware of any issue with it until she filed for

a permit to install a pool. Demolishing the barn will result in significant costs to the applicant

to correct a problem she did not create.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.

As stated above, it appears that Old Greenville Road was simply an easement. It is

unclear if the County has obtained ownership of the road through prescriptive easement.

If the road is merely an easement, no variance is needed. It is the applicant's understanding

that there are no records showing that the County ever paid for the easement or any records

showing that a previous owner transferred ownership of the easement to the County by gift
or otherwise.



Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the

purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a
use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein.

The barn is buffered by thick vegetative growth and backs up to a dirt road used mostly by

neighbors. The barn has been in its location for about 30 years with no complaints.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in
the same zoning district are allowed.

The property is located in a rural part of the county. While the applicant is unsure of

the history of the construction of the barn, it appears to have been built in the same

time as the house. The applicant assumes the previous owners obtained the

necessary permits. If so, the county was aware of its location. Additionally, there are
no records showing any ownership rights the County may have to Old Greenville Road. The

recorded plat shows the road as an easement that lies partially on the applicant's property.
In any event, the applicant did not create the issue and, like other innocent landowners, respectfully

requests relief from the 75 foot setback through this variance.









PETITION NO. A-758-21
Jimmy & Gloria Smith
420 Camelot Drive
Fayetteville, GA 30214
Public Hearing Date May 24, 2021

The subject property is located at 420 Camelot Drive, Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned R-70. The
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

1) Variance to Section 110-133. R-70, (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 20 feet (per
the final plat) to 5 feet for an existing garage that is under construction.

History: The Final Plat of Beverly Manor was recorded on May 3, 1985 in Book 16 and Page 4. Tax
Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1987, and according to the deed the applicant
purchased the property in 2016.
Building Official passed by the property on February 20, 2021 and discovered the violation an issued
a stop work order (see attached). The Building Official informed the homeowner that the garage
needed a variance to remain in that location. The owner applied for the variance on March 17, 2021.
The survey given shows the garage 5 feet from the property line.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENGINEERING: No Public Works / Engineering comments.
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections to proposed variance.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments.
FIRE MARSHAL No comments.
WATER SYSTEM: We have no comment regarding the variance request.
The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

Mrs. Smith decided to have a garage built for Mr. Smith while he was out of town on business.
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She started the project and after it had commenced she mentioned to her son in conversation what

she was planning to do. Her son asked if the job had been permitted and found out that it had not

been. At that time he stopped the project himself and went ahead and applied for a permit. The

job was stopped prior to the County coming out and placing a stop work order on it.
JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The current location of the garage is only place we can place the structure because
there is a drop off behind the home. Additionally, the septic tank and fill lines for the
home is on the other side.

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
difficulty and unnecessary hardship because there is already an existing structure that is close
to completion.

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

There is septic tank and fill lines on the other side of the home and there is a drop off in back
of the home on both sides.

4, Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

It’s should not and the neighbors on the right hand side where the structure is currently
located have provided a notarized document stating such.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.

Yes, it would deprive from having the additional storage and garage areas to securely store
antiques cars and other belongings.
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Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT A

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 192 and 193 of the 5™ District Fayette County Ga. being
Lot 4, Beverly Manor Estates Subdivision, Section 12, as per plat recorded in Plat Book 16, Page 4, Fayette County
Ga. Records, which recorded plat is incorporated herein by this reference and made a part of this description.

Exhibit A Legal Description GA-CC-16-0178-PUR

Book: 4543 Page: 584 Seq: 2
Book: 4543 Page: 584  Page 2 of 2



PETITION NO. A-759-21
Harold & Helena Derienzo
190 Sugarland Trail
Fayetteville, GA 30214
Public Hearing Date May 24, 2021

The subject property is located at 190 Sugarland Trail, Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned R-45.
The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

1) Variance to Section 110-136. R-45 (d) (4), to reduce the front yard setback from 80 feet
(as required by plat) to 12 feet to allow an existing shed to remain.

2) Variance to Section 110-136. R-45 (d) (4), to reduce the front yard setback from 80 feet
(as required by plat) to 44 feet to allow an existing playground to remain.

Section 110-3. Definitions,
Yard, front, means the area between the property line adjacent to a street and the front building line,
extending the full width of the lot.

History: The Final Plat of Smokemont Unit Three was recorded on August 17, 1987 in Book 18 and
Page 49. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1990, and according to the deed
the applicant purchased the property in 2018.
As part of the permitting process, a survey is required. Through the review process staff discovered
the violation. The site plan given shows the playground 44 feet from the front property line, and 12
feet from the front property line for the shed.

The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

We have an existing swing set, with slide and loft. We have a tool shed raised off the ground
blocks.
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JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST
There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

Playground — we have kids and Hwy 54 was expanded and raised 5-10" above
elevation — tool shed - same.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

The hardship is to our children if we were forced to remove playground tool shed also used to
store bikes and scooters.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

Given the slope of the property these are the best locations.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;

and,

No impact on Hwy 54 as it is at substantial distances from property line and a berm separates
the property from the road.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.

Unknown but if other property owners cannot use their property and a playground, especially
during a pandemic. Tool sheds are common in the area.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENGINEERING: No comments.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposed variance.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments.
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FIRE MARSHAL: N/A

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no concern regarding this variance. FCWS provides water service
to the property by a 4” water main at the cul-de-sac.

3 A-759-21













































PETITION NO. A-760-21
Cole & Kristen Crowe
120 Mask Road
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date May 24, 2021

The subject property is located at 120 Mask Road, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned A-R. The
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

1) Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to
34 feet to allow a wooden storage shed to remain.

2) Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to
9 feet to allow a concrete block building to remain.

3) Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d) (d), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to
10 feet to allow a concrete pad to remain.

Section 110-3. Definitions,

Yard, side, means the area between the side property line and the side of the principal structure,
extending from the front yard to the rear yard or extending from the front yard to the side yard in the
case of a corner lot.

History: The survey for Cole Crowe was recorded on April 7, 2021 in Plat Book 100 and Page 554.
Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1969, and according to the deed the
applicant purchased the property in 2020.

As part of the permitting process, a survey is required. Through the review process staff discovered
the violation. The site plan given shows the wooden storage shed 34 feet from the side property line,
9 feet from the side property line for concrete block building, and 10 feet from the side property line
for the concrete pad.

The applicant provides the following information:
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VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

I wanted to build a shed. Upon filing for a permit | found out that 2 structures were in need of

variances. | also found out the slab | poured for the storage shed I planned on building, was also
inside the setback area.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.
The wooden storages shed and the concrete block building were already on the
property when we purchased in October 2020. | accidentally built a concrete pad in

the wrong place. | did not knowing the setback building rules.

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

I would like to keep the three existing structures there as we use them for storage. We will
also eventually use the storage shed for an animal covering i.e. (goats/horses).

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

Two buildings were already present before we purchased the property. The concrete pad was
accidentally built not knowing the setback rules.

4, Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

No it would not cause substantial detriment to the public good.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.
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Yes, a little interpretation of this ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same zoning district are allowed.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENGINEERING: No comment.
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposed variance.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment.
FIRE MARSHAL.: N/A.

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no concerns regarding this variance. There is water service along
Harp Road provided by a 12” water main and also provided by a 8”water main along Mask Rd.
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PETITION NO. A-761-21
Denise Burke
1513 Highway 74 S
Senoia, GA 30276
Public Hearing Date May 24, 2021

The subject property is located at 1513Highway 74 S, Senoia, GA 30276 and is zoned A-R. The
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

1) Variance to Sec. 110-79. A-R, (d) (4) (a) (1), to reduce the front yard setback from 100
feet to 49 feet to allow for the construction of a primary residence.

2) Variance to Sec. 110-79. A-R, (d) (5), to reduce the rear yard setback from 75 feet to 22
feet to allow for the construction of a primary residence.

Sec. 110-170. - Nonconformances.

(@) Nonconforming lots. A legally existing lot of record which fails to comply with the
provisions herein, as of November 13, 1980, or as the result of subsequent amendments, or
due to the acquisition of property for a public purpose, a rezoning, or a variance, shall be
considered a legal nonconforming lot and may be utilized for the establishment of uses or the
placement of structures and improvements, as long as, all applicable regulations can be met.
Where the dimensional requirements of the zoning district cannot be met in terms of
the placement of structures and improvements, a variance authorized by the zoning
board of appeals shall be required.

History: The subject property is a non-conforming lot of record and is 0.794 acres in size. Tax
Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1965 and according to the deed the applicant
purchased the property in 2019.

As part of the permitting process, a survey is required. Through the review process staff discovered
the violation. The site plan given shows the proposed primary structure 49 feet from the front
property line, and 22 feet from the rear property line.

The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

The property was purchased with the intention of rehabbing the property for habitation. After
evaluation of the property, it was discovered that the price to fix the property was equivalent to
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tearing it down and building a new home. This will eliminate an eyesore that is currently there
with the house as it stands. The new home will be very complimentary of the neighborhood.
The home will be a primary residence for my elderly mother and will not be utilized as a rental
unit.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

It is a non-conforming legal lot of record. It does not meet the 5 acre minimum for
an A-R lot.

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

Yes. It would because an unnecessary hardship if we could not build a new home.
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

It is a non-conforming legal lot of record. It does not meet the 5 acre minimum for an A-R
lot.

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

No it would not cause substantial detriment to the public. It would enhance the
neighborhood.
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that

others in the same District are allowed.

Yes.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENGINEERING: No comment.
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objection to the proposed variance. However,
the location of the proposed new residence and existing well impact the suitable soil on the site
leaving soils that will require an alternative septic system.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment.
FIRE MARSHAL N/A.

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no concerns regarding this variance. There is water availability
along Hwy 74 at this location provided by a 20” water main.
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VARIANCE INFORMATION

Complete the chart below with the information pertaining to each request. If additional space is needed, please
provide the information on a separate sheet of paper.

Ordinance/Section Requirement Proposed Variance Amount

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please attach a separate
sheet of paper.

The property was purchased with the intention of rehabbing the property for habitation. After evaluation of the
property, it was discovered that the price to fix the property was equivalent to tearing it down and building a
new home. This will eliminate an eyesore that is currently there with the house as it stands. The new home will

be very complimentary of the neighborhood. The home will be a primary residence for my elderly mother and
will not be utilized as a rental unit.




JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-242 (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and
then address each standard with a detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in
question because of its size, shape or topography.

it is a non-conforming legal lot of record. It does not meet the 5 acre minimum for an AR lot.

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical
difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

Yes. It would because an unnecessary hardship if we could not build a new home

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.

It is a non-conforming legal lot of record. It does not meet the 5 acre minimum for an AR lot.




Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and
intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a use of land, building,
or structure that is prohibited herein.

No it would not cause substantial detriment to the public. It would enhance the neighborhood.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the
same zoning district are allowed.

Yes










PETITION NO. A-762-21
Philip N. Foster
390 Hilo Road
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date May 24, 2021

The subject property is located at 390 Hilo Road, Brooks, GA 30205 and is zoned R-20. The
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

1) Variance to Section 110-138. R-20, (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to
7 feet to allow a primary residence to remain.

2) Variance to Section 110-79. Residential accessory structures and their uses, (e) Residential
accessory structures located in a front yard, to allow an existing shed to remain.

Sec. 110-179. — Residential accessory structures and their uses. (e) Residential accessory
structures located in front yard. No residential accessory structure shall be located in a front yard.

History: The survey named James Moore Trace was recorded on September 19, 1979. Tax
Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1979 and the applicant purchased the property
in 1994,

As part of the permitting process, a survey is required. Through the review process staff discovered
the violation. The site plan given shows the existing accessory structure located in the front yard..

The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

A 10’ X 20’post and beam constructed utility shed exists between the residence and Hilo Road.
This utility shed is obscured from view on Hilo Road year round by a substantial stand of bamboo,
sweet gum trees, and ligustrum. Homeowner has corresponded with nearest neighbor about the
utility shed, neighbor has expressed no objections to the utility shed remaining. Photos from
various perspective and email correspondence from neighbor are included to support this request.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST
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There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

Regulation application would require deconstruction of the utility shed.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

No other properties in proximity to this address are known to be similarly affected.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENGINEERING: No comments.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposed variance.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments.

FIRE MARSHAL N/A.

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no concern regarding this variance. There is water service provided
along Hilo Road by a 10” water main.
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